Henry O. Simons

(-9 Oct 1920)

Simons. Saturday, October 9, 1920, Henry O. Simons. Funeral from his late residence, 2415 20th st. n.w., Tuesday, October 12, at 2 o'clock p.m. Interment private. (St. Paul, Minn., papers please copy.)

Simons. A special communication of Benjamin B. French Lodge, No. 15, F.A.A.M., is called for Tuesday, October 12, at 1 p.m., for the purpose of conducting funeral services for brother Henry O. Simons. Arthur L. Bryant, Secretary.

By order of the Worshipful Master

The Evening Star, October 12, 1920, p. 7

Employe of Government Printing Office for Forty Years

Henry O. Simons, employe of the government printing office for the past forty years, died Saturday at his residence, 2415 20th street. He had been in ill health for several years past, but was still engaged in work in the accounting division of the printing office.

Mr. Simons was born in St. Paul, Minn., sixty-four years ago. He came to this city when a young man and has been a continuous resident here ever since. He was a prominent member of Benjamin B. French Lodge, No. 15, F.A.A.M. He is survived by one son, Dr. H.E. Simons, with whom he lived.

Funeral services will be held this afternoon at 2 o'clock at his home. Interment will be in Congressional cemetery.